

# New Zealand Gazette

# **CUSTOMS EDITION**

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 20 APRIL 2010

# TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988 AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE, No. 45

## TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2010/12

Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 11th May 2010

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 11th May 2010. All submissions should include:
  - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
  - Reference number.
- All submissions from local manufacturers should include: 2
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;

  - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative); present and potential output; details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

	SCHEDULE				
Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
3920.99.19	Edible collagen film	Devro Pty Ltd C/- PO Box 73012 AUCKLAND	99	302929J	A
3924.10.09	Wine aerator and/or tower and accessories	Mainfreight International Ltd PO Box 73052 AUCKLAND	99	302927B	A
3926.90.69	Reusable modular plastic formwork casing systems, of a kind used for concrete casting of pillars, foundations and walls	Everitt Site Supplies Ltd C/- Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302931L	A
4008.21.09	Rubber flooring in the piece	Advance Flooring Ltd C/- UTI NZ Ltd PO Box 53012 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302930B	A
7607.20.00	Printed aluminium foil, 12-15 microns, laminated to heat sealed lacquer coated polyester film, reel width 362mm, period 1/5/2010 – 30/4/2011 for supply to Fonterra Ltd, Te Rapa	GO Logistics (NZ) Ltd PO Box 53124 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	302932J	IM
8419.81.00	Jacketed steam kettles	Moffat Ltd C/- Howard Consulting PO Box 4303 Geelong Vic AUSTRALIA 3220	99	302933G	A
9506.99.19	Neck brace, of a kind used to reduce neck injuries in motor sport accidents	Leatt New Zealand Ltd PO Box 81035 WHENUAPAI 0618	99	302934E	A
Category	of Application:  A - General Approval  CE - Capital Equipment  IM - Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply  MS - Manufacturers' Samples  RUC - Revocation of Unused Concession  S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs  SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs  SS - Special Situation  V - Variation of Existing Concession  W - Withdrawal of Concession  + Denotes amendment or addition				

Tariff Act 1988

## TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 12) 2010

- I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice.
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE
Concessions Approved

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
A	2009.80.19) 2009.80.39)	Cherry juice concentrate	Free	Free	99	302881L	2/10	
A	3402.19.00	Hostaphat series of organic surface active agents	Free	Free	99	302880B	2/10	
A	3402.19.00	Surface preparation compounds: SPC 201, 202, 203, 501, 801, F1, F2 and 909	Free	Free	99	302879J	2/10	
A	3906.90.01	Acrylic resin Getalux 7202, 8402, 8403, 8503	Free	Free	99	302878L	2/10	
A	3926.90.69	Submarine viewports of cast acrylic	Free	Free	99	302875F	2/10	
A	7610.10.00	Gas tight doors and frames of a kind used for controlled storage	Free	Free	99	302862D	1/10	
A	84.17) 84.21) 84.79) 84.81)	Controlled atmosphere system of a kind used in cool stores	Free	Free	99	302863B	1/10	
A	8418.61.00	Air to water and water source heat pumps, maximum system volume not exceeding 305 litres	Free	Free	99	302873K	2/10	

#### SECOND SCHEDULE

#### Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effective
	Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To
IM	6805.20.19	6500 only sander belts, 1320mm width or wider, of a type used in the manufacture and overlay of medium density fibreboard and particleboard reconstituted wood panels – for supply to Daiken New Zealand Limited, MDF, Rangiora for period 3/2010 – 2/2011	Free	Free	99	302876D	3/10 2/11
CE	8421.21.00	Unassembled Biological Waste Water Treatment System, for supply to Winstone Pulp International Ltd. Comprising blowers, HDPE/HDPP recycled polymer carrier media, aeration system, screens, aeration system selector, lifting device for aeration systems, surface sludge handling system, pre-watering unit, pumps, valves, and meters to measure pressure, level, temperature, oxygen and flow	Free	Free	99	302874Н	1/10 9/10

# THIRD SCHEDULE

## Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff		Rates of	Duty	Part II	Ref.	Effectiv	ve
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From 7	Го
3402.19.00	Hostaphat surfactant			99	990533C		
3402.19.00	Surface F2			99	999317H		
8418.61.00	Air litres			99	301976E		

# FOURTH SCHEDULE

# Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Ref. No.
7210.49.31	Steel of a width of 600mm or more, of a thickness of .35mm or more, hot dipped, plated or coated with 91% zinc, 6% aluminium and 3% magnesium	302871C

Category of Approval:	A	_	General Approval
	CE	-	Capital Equipment
	GT	_	Goods in Transit

IM - Inputs to Manufacturing - Inability to Supply

MS – Manufacturers' Samples RUC – Revocation of Unused Concession

S - Shortfall of Other Than Manufacturing Inputs

SMI - Shortfall of Manufacturing Inputs

SS - Special Situation

V – Variation of Existing Concession X – Administrative Amendment

Dated at Wellington this 15th day of April 2010.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

